

No. 17-3857

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JANE DOE,
Appellee,
v.
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL,
ET AL.,
Appellants.

: On Appeal from the
: United States District Court
: for the Southern District of Ohio
: Western Division
:
: District Court Case No.
: 1:12-cv-00846
:

BRIEF OF APPELLEE JANE DOE

ALEXANDRA (“SASHA”) NAIMAN
(0091466)
DAVID A. SINGLETON (0074556)
Ohio Justice & Policy Center
215 E. 9th Street, Suite 601
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 421-1108 Phone
(513) 562-3200 Fax
snaiman@ohiojpc.org
dsingleton@ohiojpc.org

Counsels for Appellee Jane Doe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. DEFENDANTS MISCONSTRUE THE CENTRAL ROLE OF RISK.	7
A. Statutory language shows relevance of present risk.	8
B. Statutory intent/history shows relevance of present risk	8
C. Scientific scholarship shows relevance of present risk.....	11
D. Risk-based schemes are evaluated differently than conviction-based schemes.....	12
II. DEFENDANTS VIOLATE DOE’S PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY FALSELY PROCLAIMING SHE IS CURRENTLY DANGEROUS, WITHOUT GRANTING HER AN OPPORTUNITY TO PROVE SHE IS NOT.....	17
A. The State’s proclamation that Doe is presently dangerous deprives her of a protected and liberty interests protected by the 14th Amendment.....	17
1. Housing	17
2. Stigma Plus.....	19
B. Doe’s procedural due process claim is not barred by Defendants’ cited cases.....	23
C. Doe’s requested remedy is relevant and appropriate.	27

III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT NEITHER SOVERIGN IMMUNITY NOR ARTICLE III BLOCK RELIEF.	29
A. Sovereign immunity does not block the relief ordered by the district court..	29
B. Article III standing does not block the relief ordered by the district court....	33
C. Defendants have sufficient connection to plaintiff’s injury to create standing and satisfy the <i>Ex Parte Young</i> exception to sovereign immunity	36
D. Defendants’ Article III and sovereign immunity arguments rest on a fundamental misunderstanding of Doe’s requested remedy.	37
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amin v. Voigtsberger</i> , 560 F. App'x 780 (10th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Baker v. Cincinnati Metro. Housing Auth.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 520 (S.D. Ohio 1980).....	18,26
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247, 259 (1978).....	17, 24
<i>Children's Healthcare is a Legal Duty v. Deteters</i> 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir.1996).....	32,33
<i>Connecticut Dept. of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	4,13,14
<i>Cutshall v. Sundquist</i> , 139 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999).....	22,25,26,27,34
<i>Davis v. Mansfield Metro. Housing Auth.</i> , 751 F.2d 180 (6th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Digital Recognition Networks, Inc. v. Hutchinson</i> , 803 F. 3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015).....	36,37
<i>Doe v. Cuomo</i> , 755 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016).....	11,12
<i>Doe v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 490 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Doe v. Virginia Dept. of State Police</i> , 713 F.3d 745 (4thCir. 2013).....	34
<i>Eidson v. State of Tennessee Dep't of Children's Servs.</i> , 510 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	6,29
<i>Fullmer v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 360 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2004).....	4,14
<i>Gautier v. Jones</i> , 364 F. App'x 422 (10th Cir 2010).....	13,14
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	25
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	24,25
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal & Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	26,27
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	29
<i>Kentucky Dept. of Corrections v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989).....	17,24

<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	24,25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6,7,33
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	17
<i>Murphy v. Rychlowski</i> , 868 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	5,19,20,21
<i>Printup v. Dir., Ohio Dep’t of Job & Family Servs.</i> , 654 F. App’x 781 (6th Cir. 2016).....	23,24
<i>Russo v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 953 F.2d 1036 (6th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Schepers v. Comm’r, Indiana Dep’t of Correction</i> , 691 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2012).....	20,21,22
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 199 P.3d 935 (Utah 2008).....	16
<i>State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 306 P.3d 369 (Nev. 2013).....	16
<i>United States v. Garner</i> , 586 F. App’x 360 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	24
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....	19,20
<i>Woods v. Willis</i> , 515 F. App’x 471 (6th Cir. 2013)	5,17
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	24

Statutes, Rules, Constitutional Provisions

24 C.F.R. § 960.204.....	18
24 C.F.R. § 982.553.....	18
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	7
Article III.....	passim
Eleventh Amendment.....	1,3,6,29,36
Fourteenth Amendment.....	17,25
Ind. Code §§11-8-8-18, 35-42-4-11.....	22
Ohio Rev. Code §2950.01(1996).....	9
Ohio Rev. Code §2950.01(E) (2006)	2,8,14

Ohio Rev. Code §2950.02 (1996-2006)	9, 10
Ohio Rev. Code §2950.02(A)(1)-(2) (1996-2006).	9
Ohio Rev. Code §2950.02(A)(6) (1996-2006)	9
Ohio Rev. Code §2950.02(B) (1996)	9
Ohio Rev. Code §2950.031 (2006)	22
Ohio Rev. Code §2950.031-.032.....	30
Ohio Rev. Code §2950.033	30
Ohio Rev. Code §2950.05 (2006)	22
Ohio Rev. Code §2950.07(B)(1) (2006)	3,35
Ohio Rev. Code §2950.09(B) (2002)	9
Ohio Rev. Code §2950.09(B) (2006)	1,14
Ohio Rev. Code §2950.09(D)(2) (2006)	3,9,35
Ohio Rev. Code §2950.11(A)	30
Ohio Rev. Code §2950.11(J)	30
Ohio Rev. Code §2950.11(L)	30
Ohio Rev. Code §2950.13.....	6,31,32,33
Ohio Rev. Code §2950.99 (2006)	2
Tenn. Code §§40-39-101, <i>et seq.</i>	22

Other Authorities

Harris, A., Phenix, A., Hanson, R.K., & Thornton, David, <i>Static 99 Coding Rules Revised, Adjustment in Risk Based on Time Free</i> , 2003	11
Levine, Barbara and Elsie Kettunen, Citizens Alliance on Prisons & Public Spending, Citizens Alliance on Prisons & Public Spending, <i>Paroling people who committed serious crimes: What is the actual risk</i> , Dec 1, 2014.....	12
State of Connecticut Office of Policy & Management, <i>Recidivism among sex offenders in Connecticut</i> , Feb 15, 2012.....	12
